

Nos. 20-512, 20-520

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* DR. ELLEN J.
STAUROWSKY, DR. EDDIE COMEAUX,
DR. JOSEPH N. COOPER, DR. BILLY HAWKINS,
DR. AMANDA PAULE-KOBA, DR. RICHARD M.
SOUTHALL, AND DR. ROBERT W. TURNER, II
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SETH A. ROSENTHAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL Y. MIRVISS
ELIZABETH C. RINEHART
VICTORIA L. GLOVER
VENABLE LLP
600 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 344-4000
sarosenthal@venable.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The NCAA does not adhere to an “athletes-must-not-be-paid” conception of amateurism	5
A. The NCAA’s claim to a “no pay” conception of amateurism conflicts with the NCAA’s own “Principle of Amateurism” ...	6
B. The NCAA’s claim to a “no pay” conception of amateurism conflicts with its authorization of ever-increasing financial benefits for college athletes	9
II. The NCAA does not adhere to the avocational conception of amateurism reflected in its “Principle of Amateurism”.....	14
A. Plaintiffs pursue sports as a vocation.	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Plaintiffs are the foundation of a multi-billion-dollar commercial enterprise	24
III. The injunction does not compromise the NCAA's actual conception of amateurism	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	5, 6, 15
<i>O'Bannon v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> <i>in part, vacated in part</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities	
<i>A Day in the Life of a Division I Football Player</i> , Next College Student Athlete (Oct. 3, 2017).....	17
Allen L. Sack & Ellen J. Staurowsky, <i>College Athletes for Hire: The Evolution and Legacy of the NCAA Amateur Myth</i> 18 (1998).....	7, 10
Andrew Lisa, <i>The Money Behind the March Madness Tournament</i> , YahooSports.com (Mar. 9, 2020) . . .	27
Bill King, <i>Race for Recruits</i> , SportsBusiness Journal (Dec. 5, 2005)	31
Billy Hawkins, <i>The New Plantation: Black Athletes, College Sports, and Predominantly White Institutions</i> 134 (2010).....	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Billy Witz, <i>A Cal Football Player Opted Out Because of the Virus. Then Came the Tuition Bill</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 20, 2020)	24
Breno Bragam et al., <i>Wealth Inequality is a Barrier to Education and Social Mobility</i> , Urban Institute, 1 (Apr. 28, 2017)	34
Brian Rauf, <i>Here's The Purchase Price Of The Last 10 NFL Franchises Sold—And Who Bought Them</i> , Chat Sports (Dec. 18, 2017)	29
Clare Duffy, <i>The Top NCAA Apparel Deals for 2017-2018</i> , Portland Business Journal (Apr. 27, 2018)	29
Daniel Libit & Michael McCann, <i>Pro-NCAA Athletes Petitioning SCOTUS Struggle to Stay on Message</i> , Sportico (Mar. 2, 2021), https://www.sportico.com/leagues/college-sports/2021/pro-ncaa-athletes-petitioning-scotus-struggle-to-stay-on-message-1234623765/	34
Dave Sheingold, <i>March Madness Players Graduating Less Than Their Peers</i> , northjersey.com (Mar. 23, 2017)	20-21
David Hedlund & Michael Naylor, <i>Determinants Impacting Why College Sports Fans Purchase Merchandise</i> , J. Contemp. Athletics 14(1) (2020)	25, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Dennis Dodd, <i>New Rights Deal Gets Big 12 As Close as Possible to Its Own Network with Football Title Games on ESPN, CBSSports.com</i> (Apr. 10, 2019) . . .	28
Eddie Comeaux, <i>Toward a More Critical Understanding of the Experiences of Division I College Athletes</i> , Higher Education: Handbook of Theory and Research 6 (L.W. Perna ed.) (2020)	17, 18, 19, 25
Equity in Athletics Disclosure Act Cutting Tool	23
Garrett Mosher, <i>Biggest Brands in College Football – How Brands Are Effectively Activating Their Sponsorships</i> , Hookit.com (Aug. 20, 2019)	27
Growth, Opportunities, Aspirations, and Learning of Students in College (GOALS) Study, NCAA (2015).	16, 18
Jason Smith, <i>A Scholarship Offer Is Not A Guarantee, So What Is It?</i> , USA Today (Nov. 1, 2017).	23
Jessica Lee, <i>LSU’s Football Team Has a New \$28 Million Locker Room — Complete With Sleep Pods, a Pool, and a Mini Theater</i> , Business Insider (Aug. 30, 2019).	31
Katie Lever, <i>Flaws of the 20-hour Rule</i> , The Huddle (June 4, 2020)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kevin Ayers, et al., <i>The 20-Hour Rule: Student-Athletes Time Commitment to Athletics and Academics</i> , 33 VAHPERD 1, 22-26 (2012)	18
Kevin Draper & Alan Blinder, <i>SEC Reaches \$3 Billion Deal With Disney, Drawing CBS Ties Toward An End</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 10, 2020)	28
Kristi Dosh, <i>College Football Playoff Payouts for 2019</i> , Businessofcollegesports.com (Dec. 28, 2019)	27
Luke Decock, <i>ACC's Financials, Including Lowest Power 5 Payouts to Schools, A Window Into Its Past</i> , News and Observer (July 24, 2020).	28
Manie Robinson, <i>Staying Power: Clemson Football Has Changed the Game in Facilities</i> , The Greenville News (July 2019)	31-32
Margaret Cahalan et al., <i>Indicators of Higher Education Equity in the United States: 2020 Historical Trend Report</i> 142 (2020)	34
Mark Schlabach, <i>Playoff Approved, Questions Remain</i> , ESPN.com (2012)	27
<i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> (2021)	7
Michael Preston, <i>Could the Next Pac-12 Rights Deal Go Digital?</i> , Cougcenter.com (Apr. 21, 2020)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michael Rosenberg, <i>Change is Long Overdue: College Football Players Should Be Paid</i> , Sports Illustrated (Aug. 26, 2010).....	9
Michelle Brutlag Hosick, <i>Division I Council Tables Proposal on Name, Image, Likeness and Transfers</i> , NCAA Media Center (Jan. 11, 2021) ...	13
NCAA, <i>Defining Countable Athletically-Related Activities</i> (May 13, 2009).....	16
NCAA Division I Manual, Art. 2.9 (2020)	7
NCAA Manual, Art. 1.3.1	7
NCAA Manual, Art. 12.01.2.....	7
NCAA Manual, Art. 12.02.10.....	9-10
NCAA Manual, Art. 17.1.7	16
NCAA Manual, Art. 17.1.7.3.2	17
NCAA Manual, Art. 20.9.2(e)	15
NCAA Salaries: 2020 NCAAAB Coaches' Pay	30
NCAA Salaries: 2020 NCAAF Coaches Salaries (Nov. 17, 2020).....	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
NCAA Salaries: NCAAF Power Five Assistant Coaches Salaries (Dec. 16, 2020)	30
NCAA’s “Principle of Amateurism”	<i>passim</i>
Remarks of President Emmert, <i>NCAA 2012 State of Association</i> 11	17
Richard. M. Southall & Ellen J. Staurowsky, <i>Cheering on the Collegiate Model: Creating, Disseminating, and Embedding the NCAA’s Redefinition of Amateurism</i> , <i>J. Sport and Soc. Issues</i> (2013)	8
Richard Southall et al., <i>2020 Adjusted Graduation Gap Report: NCAA Division-I Basketball</i> 6 (Apr. 7, 2020)	22
Richard M. Southall et al., <i>2020 Adjusted Graduation Gap Report: NCAA FBS Football</i> 6 (Jan. 10, 2020)	22
Robert Case et al., <i>An Examination of The Nature and Scope of Academic Clustering in College Athletic Programs</i> , <i>J. of Contemp. Athletics</i> 11 (1) (2011)	19
Robert Litan et al., <i>The Empirical Effects of Collegiate Athletics: An Interim Report</i> , National Collegiate Athletic Association (Aug. 2003)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Roman Stubbs, <i>Big Ten formally announces six-year media rights deal with ESPN FOX and CBS</i> , Wash. Post (July 24, 2017)	28
Ryan Brewer, <i>College Football Value Rankings</i> , Wall St. J.	29
Steve Berkowitz, <i>NCAA Unveils Proposed Rules Changes Related to Athletes' Name, Image and Likeness</i> , USA Today (Nov. 13, 2020)	12
Todd Petr, <i>Trends in Graduation Success Rates and Federal Graduation Rates at NCAA Division I Schools 41</i> (2020).	20, 21
Wallace Renfro, <i>Amateurism, Professionalism, Commercial Activity and Intercollegiate Athletics: Ambivalence About Principles</i> , Proceedings from the Santa Clara Institute of Sports Law and Ethics Sports Law Symposium (Sept. 6, 2012)	26
Walter Byers, <i>Unsportsmanlike Conduct: Exploiting College Athletes 69</i> (1995)	3
<i>Who's the Highest-Paid Person in Your State?</i> , ESPN.com (Mar. 20, 2018)	30
Will Hobson & Steven Rich, <i>Why Students Foot the Bill For College Sports, and How Some Are Fighting Back</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 20, 2015).	31
